- McGuireWoods LLP Mary Lynne Grigg
M c G u I rewo 0 ds 501 Fayetteville St. Direct: 919.755.6573
Suite 500 mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com
Raleigh, NC 27601
Phone: 919.755.6600
Fax: 919.755.6699
www.mcguirewoods.com

October 31, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk
North Carolina Utilities Commission
4325 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Docket No. G-5, Sub 632 and Sub 634

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Enclosed for filing with the North Carolina Utilities Commission (“Commission”)
on behalf of Public Service Company of North Carolina, Incorporated, doing business as
Dominion Energy North Carolina (“PSNC”), is a revised Summary of Rates and Charges
to PSNC’s Tariff reflecting the expiration of the Company’s State Excess Deferred Income
Taxes Rider (“Tax Rider””). PSNC notes that, in Docket No. G-5, Sub 669, it has requested
Commission authorization to transfer the balance remaining in the Tax Rider deferred
account after the Tax Rider expires on October 31, 2023, to the Company’s All Customers’
Gas Deferred Account. A mark-up of the previously approved Summary of Rates and
Charges is also enclosed herewith.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact
me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg
Mary Lynne Grigg

cc: Parties of Record

Atlanta | Austin | Baltimore | Charlotte | Charlottesville | Chicago | Dallas | Houston | Jacksonville | London | Los Angeles - Century City
Los Angeles - Downtown | New York | Norfolk | Pittsburgh | Raleigh | Richmond | San Francisco | Tysons | Washington, D.C.
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
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Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

101 -

102 -

115 -

125 -

126 -

127 -

135 -

140 -

145 -

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL
Energy Charge
Energy Charge

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 1,000
All Over 1,000

LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 1,000,000
All Over 1,060,000

$10.00
$1.23074
$1.13890

$10.00
$1.12788
$1.03604

$10.00
$1.10629
$1.01445

$17.50

$0.95112
$0.88155
$0.81203

$30.00
$0.74361

$17.50

$0.83931
$0.76974
$0.70022

$0.82735
$1.042

$100.00
$0.77665
$0.71337

$300.00

$0.58641
$0.56025
$0.53688
$0.50635
$0.48095
$0.46022

CHARGES (a)

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per Therm
per GGE (b)

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on October 31, 2023

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632

Effective November 1, 2023
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
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Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE
COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS

QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE
NO. 145

Facilities Charge

Transportation Charge First 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 1,000,000

All Over 1,060,000

180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR
CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE
SCHEDULE NO. 150

Facilities Charge

Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000

Next 70,000

Next 500,000

All Over 600,000

$600.00

$0.50459
$0.47835
$0.45214
$0.42632
$0.40013

$600.00

CHARGES (a)

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month

See Rate Schedule No. 160

$600.00

per month

See Rate Schedule No. 165

$300.00

$0.17926
$0.15338
$0.13025
$0.10004
$0.07491
$0.06612

$600.00

$0.13079
$0.10481
$0.07887
$0.05330
$0.02737

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on October 31, 2023
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632

Effective November 1, 2023
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC. Summary of Rates and Charges
N.C.U.C. TARIFF Page 3 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)
Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES
Emergency Service $20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Unauthorized Gas $50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Rider G- GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE $3.00 per Block

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month
RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS $25.00
RECONNECTION (c)
Residential — Regular Hours $80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $120.00
Non-Residential — Regular Hours $120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $150.00

(a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
(b)  The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
(c)  All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution
Issued on October 31, 2023 Effective November 1, 2023
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges

Page 1 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

101 - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

102 -  HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

115-  UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

125-  SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

126 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING

Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

127 -  HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500

All Over 5,000

135-  NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL
Energy Charge
Energy Charge

140 - MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 1,000
All Over 1,000

145-  LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge

Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 1,000,000

All Over 1,060,000

CHARGES (a)
$10.00 per month
$4-226301.23074 per Therm
$4-434461.13890 per Therm
$10.00 per month
$4-1423441.12788 per Therm
$4-031601.03604 per Therm
$10.00 per month
$4-401851.10629 per Therm
$4-:040011.01445 per Therm
$17.50 per month
$0.948860.95112 per Therm
$0.-879290.88155 per Therm
$0-809770.81203 per Therm
$30.00 per month
$0.744350.74361 per Therm
$17.50 per month
$0.837050.83931 per Therm
$0.767480.76974 per Therm
$0.697960.70022 per Therm
$0.827010.82735 per Therm
$1.042 per GGE (b)
$100.00 per month
$0.774390.77665 per Therm
$0.744440.71337 per Therm
$300.00 per month
$0.-585810.58641 per Therm
$0.559650.56025 per Therm
$0-536280.53688 per Therm
$0-505750.50635 per Therm
$0-480350.48095 per Therm
$0-459620.46022 per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on September270ctober 31, 2023

Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2023

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 665632
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
Page 2 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE
COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS
QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE

NO. 145
Facilities Charge
Transportation Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 1,000,000
All Over 1,060,000

180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR
CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE

SCHEDULE NO. 150
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

CHARGES (a)
$600.00 per month
$0-504250.50459 per Therm
$0-478010.47835 per Therm
$0.451800.45214 per Therm
$0-425980.42632 per Therm
$0-399790.40013 per Therm
$600.00 per month

See Rate Schedule No. 160

$600.00 per month
See Rate Schedule No. 165

$300.00 per month
$0.-478660.17926 per Therm
$0-152780.15338 per Therm
$0-1429650.13025 per Therm
$0-099440.10004 per Therm
$0.074310.07491 per Therm
$0.065520.06612 per Therm
$600.00 per month
$0-1430450.13079 per Therm
$0-1404470.10481 per Therm
$0.078530.07887 per Therm
$0.052960.05330 per Therm
$0.027030.02737 per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on September270ctober 31, 2023

Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2023

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 665632
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC. Summary of Rates and Charges
N.C.U.C. TARIFF Page 3 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)
Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES
Emergency Service $20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Unauthorized Gas $50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Rider G- GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE $3.00 per Block

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month
RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS $25.00
RECONNECTION (c)
Residential — Regular Hours $80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $120.00
Non-Residential — Regular Hours $120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $150.00

(@) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
(b)  The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
(c)  All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution
Issued on September270ctober 31, 2023 Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2023
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 665632
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served by electronic mail, hand
delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States Mail, 1st Class Postage Prepaid,

properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 31st day of October, 2023

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg

Mary Lynne Grigg

McGuireWoods LLP

501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 (27601)
P.O. Box 27507

Raleigh, North Carolina 27611

Phone: (919) 755-6573
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

Attorney for Public Service Company of
North Carolina, Incorporated d/b/a
Dominion Energy North Carolina
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