# **McGuireWoods**

McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville St. Suite 500 Raleigh, NC 27601

Phone: 919.755.6600 Fax: 919.755.6699 www.mcguirewoods.com Mary Lynne Grigg
Direct: 919.755.6573
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

October 31, 2023

# **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Docket No. G-5, Sub 632 and Sub 634

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Enclosed for filing with the North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission") on behalf of Public Service Company of North Carolina, Incorporated, doing business as Dominion Energy North Carolina ("PSNC"), is a revised Summary of Rates and Charges to PSNC's Tariff reflecting the expiration of the Company's State Excess Deferred Income Taxes Rider ("Tax Rider"). PSNC notes that, in Docket No. G-5, Sub 669, it has requested Commission authorization to transfer the balance remaining in the Tax Rider deferred account after the Tax Rider expires on October 31, 2023, to the Company's All Customers' Gas Deferred Account. A mark-up of the previously approved Summary of Rates and Charges is also enclosed herewith.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg
Mary Lynne Grigg

cc: Parties of Record

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION		CHARGES (a)	
101 -	RESIDENTIAL SERVICE		
	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.23074	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.13890	per Therm
102 -	HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE		
	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.12788	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.03604	per Therm
115 -	UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE	440.00	
	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.10629	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.01445	per Therm
125 -	SMALL GENERAL SERVICE	<b>047.50</b>	
	Facilities Charge	\$17.50	per month
	Energy Charge First 500	\$0.95112	per Therm
	Next 4,500	\$0.88155	per Therm
	All Over 5,000	\$0.81203	per Therm
126 -	SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING	400.00	
	Facilities Charge	\$30.00	per month
	Energy Charge	\$0.74361	per Therm
127 -	HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE	447.50	
	Facilities Charge	\$17.50	per month
	Energy Charge First 500	\$0.83931	per Therm
	Next 4,500	\$0.76974	per Therm
	All Over 5,000	\$0.70022	per Therm
135 -	NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL		
	Energy Charge	\$0.82735	per Therm
	Energy Charge	\$1.042	per GGE (b
140 -	MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE	<b>*</b> 400.00	
	Facilities Charge	\$100.00	per month
	Energy Charge First 1,000	\$0.77665	per Therm
	All Over 1,000	\$0.71337	per Therm
145 -	LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE	<b>#</b> 000 00	
	Facilities Charge	\$300.00	per month
	Energy Charge First 15,000	\$0.58641	per Therm
	Next 15,000	\$0.56025	per Therm
	Next 15,000	\$0.53688	per Therm
	Next 15,000	\$0.50635	per Therm
	Next 1,000,000	\$0.48095	per Therm
	All Over 1,060,000	\$0.46022	per Therm

Summary of	Datas and	Chargos
Sullillary or	rates and	Charues

### RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

# CHARGES (a)

# 150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE COMMERCIAL

#### AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge	\$600.00	per month
Energy Charge First 15,000	\$0.50459	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.47835	per Therm
Next 70,000	\$0.45214	per Therm
Next 500,000	\$0.42632	per Therm
All Over 600,000	\$0.40013	per Therm

#### 160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 160

### 165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 165

# 175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 145

Facilities Charge	\$300.00	per month
Transportation Charge First 15,000	\$0.17926	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.15338	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.13025	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.10004	per Therm
Next 1,000,000	\$0.07491	per Therm
All Over 1,060,000	\$0.06612	per Therm

# 180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 150

Facilities Charge	\$600.00	per month
Energy Charge First 15,000	\$0.13079	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.10481	per Therm
Next 70,000	\$0.07887	per Therm
Next 500,000	\$0.05330	per Therm
All Over 600,000	\$0.02737	per Therm

#### Summary of Rates and Charges

#### RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)

Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Service \$20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Unauthorized Gas \$50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Rider G - GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE \$3.00 per Block

## MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month

**RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS** \$25.00

RECONNECTION (c)

Residential – Regular Hours \$80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$120.00
Non-Residential – Regular Hours \$120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$150.00

- (a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
- (b) The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
- (c) All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

#### RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a) 101 -RESIDENTIAL SERVICE **Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.22630</del>1.23074 per Therm Summer Energy Charge – May through October \$<del>1.13446</del>1.13890 per Therm HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 102 -**Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.12344</del>1.12788 per Therm Summer Energy Charge – May through October \$<del>1.03160</del>1.03604 per Therm 115 -**UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.10185</del>1.10629 per Therm Summer Energy Charge – May through October \$<del>1.01001</del>1.01445 per Therm 125 -**SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Facilities Charge** \$17.50 per month \$0.948860.95112 per Therm Energy Charge First 500 Next 4,500 \$0.879290.88155 per Therm \$0.809770.81203 All Over 5,000 per Therm **SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING** 126 -**Facilities Charge** \$30.00 per month **Energy Charge** \$<del>0.74135</del>0.74361 per Therm HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 127 -**Facilities Charge** \$17.50 per month **Energy Charge First 500** \$<del>0.83705</del>0.83931 per Therm Next 4,500 \$0.767480.76974 per Therm All Over 5,000 \$0.697960.70022 per Therm **NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL** 135 -**Energy Charge** \$0.827010.82735 per Therm **Energy Charge** \$1.042 per GGE (b) **MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE** 140 -**Facilities Charge** \$100.00 per month Energy Charge First 1,000 \$0.774390.77665 per Therm All Over 1,000 \$0.711110.71337 per Therm 145 -LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE **Facilities Charge** \$300.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$<del>0.58581</del>0.58641 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.559650.56025 per Therm Next 15,000 \$<del>0.53628</del>0.53688 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.505750.50635 per Therm

per Therm

per Therm

\$0.480350.48095

\$0.459620.46022

Next 1,000,000

All Over 1,060,000

#### Summary of Rates and Charges

#### RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

#### CHARGES (a)

# 150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE COMMERCIAL

### AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$0.504250.50459 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.478010.47835 per Therm Next 70.000 \$0.451800.45214 per Therm Next 500,000 per Therm \$0.425980.42632 All Over 600,000 \$0.399790.40013 per Therm

#### 160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge \$ee Rate Schedule No. 160

### 165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 165

# 175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 145

\$300.00 **Facilities Charge** per month Transportation Charge First 15,000 per Therm \$<del>0.17866</del>0.17926 Next 15,000 \$0.152780.15338 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.129650.13025 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.099440.10004 per Therm Next 1,000,000 \$0.074310.07491 per Therm \$0.065520.06612 All Over 1,060,000 per Therm

# 180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 150

**Facilities Charge** \$600.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$0.130450.13079 per Therm Next 15.000 \$0.104470.10481 per Therm per Therm Next 70,000 \$0.078530.07887 Next 500.000 \$0.052960.05330 per Therm All Over 600,000 \$0.027030.02737 per Therm

#### Summary of Rates and Charges

#### RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)

Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Service \$20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Unauthorized Gas \$50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Rider G - GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE \$3.00 per Block

## MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month

**RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS** \$25.00

RECONNECTION (c)

Residential – Regular Hours \$80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$120.00
Non-Residential – Regular Hours \$120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$150.00

- (a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
- (b) The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
- (c) All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States Mail, 1st Class Postage Prepaid, properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 31st day of October, 2023

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg

Mary Lynne Grigg McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 (27601) P.O. Box 27507 Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 Phone: (919) 755-6573

mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

Attorney for Public Service Company of North Carolina, Incorporated d/b/a Dominion Energy North Carolina